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CONSTITUTION
OF THE

SOCIETY, ESTABLISHED IN THE CITY OF TORONTO, IN 1858,

FOB THE

INSTRUCTION OF THE DEAF AND DUMB,

and of the blind.

1. The Society shall be designated “The Society for the 
Instruction of the Deaf and Dumb, and of the Blind,” and

shall pay annually to theshall consist of such members as
funds the sum of 82, or more.

2. The affairs of the Society shall be managed by a Com­
mittee of twenty-two, including the President, the Vice-Presi­
dent, the Secretary, the Treasurer, and the Superintendent ; to 
be annually elected by the members, at a meeting to be called 
for that purpose on the first Tuesday in February ; five to form 
a quorum.

3. An annual subscription of 840, in one sum, or in several
of not less than 84 each, shall entitle the person or persons

pupil for instructioncontributing that amount, to nominate 
free of charge.

4. Children whose parents reside in Toronto, may be ad­
mitted as day pupils, on paying 820 per annum, quarterly in

one

advance.
6. Children who reside in the country will be received only 

as boarders, on paying 8140 per annum, quarterly, in advance.

6. The right of admitting pupils is vested in the Committee, 
who may delegate it to the visiting member, or otherwise.
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doul% REPORT OF COMMITTEE FOR 1861. use i 
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The close of another financial year brings with it to the 
Committee of the Toronto Society for the Instruction of the 
Deaf and Dumb, and of the Blind, the duty of rendering to the 
Society an account of their stewardship. They enter on their 
Report with feelings both of pleasure, and regret : of pleasure 
that so much has been effected by the agency ol the Society ; 
—of regret that so much has been left undone.

The number of pupils resident in the school is at present 
twenty-one ; an increase of nine over the number at the last 
annual meeting. The number of day pupils remains the same,

D
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namely six.
While however the Committee rejoice in the fact that the 

benefits of education are now being afforded to twenty-seven ; 
they regret to have also to state that the number of applicant 
for assistance has increased from about sixty in February, 
1861, to eighty-six at the present time,—nothing but the want 
of adequate funds stands in the way of these cases being pro­
vided for ; and but very slight encouragement would, there 

be no doubt, very largely increase the number of applicants.
Within the last few months the Superintendent has succeed­

ed in commencing the instruction of the Blind ; and has now 
three girls and one boy under tuition. The progress made in 
the short time they have been in the school, under many dis­
advantages, is a satisfactory proof of the diligence and capabil­
ity of the teacher engaged in their instruction ; and it is to be 
hoped that some appropriation may this year be possible which 
will enable the Superintendent to continue the school with 
increased efficiency : so far the Society has been put to no 
outlay ; the salary of the teacher, Miss Coady, and other 
expenses being provided by the Superintendent.

The Committee have on several occasions during the last
for additional aid, and in
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year memorialised the government 
March last they sent Dr. Morris, the Superintendent 
deputation to Ctuebec, to urge several matters on the govern­
ment. His mission was so far satisfactory that it secured the
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doubling of the annual grant ; and would have obtained the 
use of the Parliament Buildings, in Toronto, had they not been 
subsequently required for military purposes. It is much to be 
regretted that this disappointment occurred ; for every day 
shows more forcibly the desirableness of buildings, larger, and 
better suited to the purpose than those now occupied by the 
School.

During the last few months various blocks of land have been 
offered to your Committee at reasonable rates, in every way 
eligible as sites for permanent buildings for the school. Being 
legally unable to enter into a contract in any of these cases, 
they brought the subject under the notice of the Executive 
Council in an urgent memorial ; and the matter is still under 
their consideration.

In conexion with thi'i subject it may be well to mention that 
eight or nine yeais ago the Legislature voted the sum of 
880,000 for the express purpose of erecting an Asylum for the 
Deaf and Dumb, and for the Blind, in Upper Canada; and in 
March, 1856, the following appears on the minutes of the 
House of Assembly, “ That an humble address be presented 
to His Excellency the Governor-General, praying that infor­
mation be laid before this House, as to what steps have been 
taken to carry into effect the law of this Province, granting 
twenty thousand pounds for the erection of an Asylum for the 
Deaf Dumb, and Blind, to be located in Upper Canada.” 
Thus shewing that the Parliament is not only willing but 
desirous that something effectual should be done for these 
unfortunate classes.

During the past year the Superintendent in company with 
the master and some of the pupils visited and held meetings 
in several towns and villages ; much interest was excited in 
the efforts of the Society, and a considerable sum of money 
has been paid over to the Treasurer: at Whitby the sum of 
837.35 was realized ; at Oshawa £21.40; at Burwick 87.73; 
at Brampton 836.04 ; at Rockwood 813.67 ; at Guelph (two 
meetings) 890.71 ; at Georgetown 832.41 ; at Norval 821.03 ; 
at Lindsay 813.86 ; at Peterborough 834.97 ; at Stewartstown 
823.78; at Bowmanviile $18.53; at Port Hope $24.18; at 
Cobourg $11.50. Total $388.06.
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*r In addition to these sums, various amounts have been since 

collected and sent in from these or places previously v,sited by 

the deputation, in all 8334.82 
Another very considerable 

lected by the pupils of various Grammar, Union or Common 
Schools. Thus the Pupils of the Union School, Port Hope, 
sent in 840.00; Norval School 840; Newmarket Grammar 
School 840; Common School 85.60; Aurora Grammar School 
812.25; Burwick Common School 820.10; Young Ladies o 
Bowmanville Grammar School 813.60 ; Richmond Hill Gram- 

Hamilton Central School 897 ; Rockwood 
School 825.40 ; Grimsby Grammar School 810.
The Committee regard this amount with peculiar gratification, 

proving the interest taken by the young people of the prov- 
of this school ; and it is to be hoped the 

y be largely followed by the pupils of
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School 88 ;mar Total 8311.97.

as
ince in the success
example thus given 
other schools.

The Committee are much gratified in stating that the follow­
ing County Councils continue to evince their good will towards 
the school by still voting money for the support of poor 
children within their respective bounds, namely, York and 
Peel, Simcoe, Norfolk, Wellington, Peterborough and Victoria.

that in order to keep the
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The Committee regret to state 
school in as efficient a state as possible, they have been 
pelled to incur liabilities greater than the funds at their 
disposal will meet : with a view to discharge these at an early 
date, they have addressed an appeal to all the clergy of all 
denominations, asking them to bring the subject under the 
notice of their various congregations. What the effect of this 

y be, it is impossible at present to conjecture, but 
known to feel much interest in the

com-
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appeal ma
as many of the clergy

of the school, it is thought that a liberal response may
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success 
reasonably be expected.

In conclusion, the Committee desire to express their heart­
felt gratitude to the Giver of all Good, not only for the general 
success and prosperity of the school under their care, but 
especially for its exemption from the visitation of sickness, 
when almost every house in the vicinity suffered severely, 
particularly from the recent malignant and widely spread 

epidemic of scarlet fever.
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;ed by SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT FOR 1861.
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At the presentation of my last report, there were thirteen 
resident pupils in the school. They now number twenty-one. 
Three pupils left us recently : one was removed by his father 
from inability to pay for his board and tuition : another boy I 
have found it necessary to decline to receive again in conse­
quence of gross misconduct ; and the third a girl whose intel­
lect was so deficient that on my representation the County 
Council which paid for her replaced her by another very 
clever little girl, whose father had actually withdrawn her, 
being unable to pay even the small sum at which the Commit­
tee had agreed to receive his child. Only one other pupil has 
left us during the year ; a young man who was removed in 
February, 1861, by his friends who wanted his work.

If the accommodation afforded by the present house was 
found insufficient last year, it has become doubly so since the 
pupils have increased to their present number : not only are 
the bed-rooms barely sufficient in size, but there is no room, 
isolated or otherwise, that can be appropriated as an hospital 
in the event of sickness occurring; this point caused me great 
anxiety during the recent prevalence of malignant scarlet fever 
in almost every house round us. Through God’s mercy, and 
blessing on the means used, we have been spared the visitation 
of any epidemic.

Besides the want above named, the room used for dining in, 
and as a girls’ sitting room, is much too small to accommodate 
our numbers with any thing like comfort.

The yards, and I may say the whole premises, are very im­
perfectly drained, and the nature of the soil, very heavy clay, 
causes the deficiency of the drainage to be more marked than 
it otherwise might be ; and in wet weather the, want of a dry 
play-ground is greatly felt, especially by the boys.

The impossibility of separating the boys and girls is a 
serious evil, and adds greatly to the labour and anxiety of 
supervision.

With a few exceptions the conduct of the pupils has been 
very good.
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Dunng the past year we have had no cases of serious illness: 
the health of the pupils has generally improved ; owing "rob- 
ably to the regular diet, and careful attention on the first 
approaches of sickness.

The progress of the Deaf and Dumb pupils is comparatively 
satisfactory, several of them are now able to express themselves 
in writing very intelligibly, though of course not yet with 
trict grammatical accuracy. In saying that the progress has 

been comparatively satisfactory, I think I may venture to state 
that it would have been much greater than it is, had they 
possessed the advantage of a resident male teacher : 
the state of the finances has, I am aware, been impossible ; but 
I do trust that some step in this direction may shortly be 
practicable. Not only would they be constantly under the 
necessity of using alphabetic language in their intercourse 
with one another ; but there would be also a constant watch 
on their conduct ; a matter of the greatest import, and which 
at present can be but very imperfectly attained.

In my last report I stated that I hoped shortly 
the education of the Blind. I have now the gratification of 
nnouncing the fact that since September I have had four

boy under tuition. The boy and

pu
ha-
bu
for

i

lar
fui
pa

s thi
mt
puthis from
wl
an
sp
ch
all
fa
pa
coto commence
th
th
la

pupils, three girls and one 
one girl were with me a little time before the summer vocation, 
but my arrangements were not then made, so that T may say 
we commenced on the 1st of September. I found that my 
original plan of uniting the offices of Matron and Teacher of the 
Blind could not be carried out, and I engaged Miss Coady to

their instruction under my direction.
It would be impossible for me to convey a true idea of the 

difficulties I have found in getting the necessary apparatus 
made for their use ; from the small demand for apparatus for 
the Blind, there is no depot where such things can be bought, 
and I have not been able in Toronto to meet with workmen 
competent and willing to do what I requited. I have therefore 
in several cases been obliged to exercise my own ingenuity 
for the attainment of my objects. Still, with these hindrances 
the children have made good and solid progress, all can read 
the raised characters with more or less facility ; all ate learn­
ing arithmetic by means of aboard and pegs : all can do plain
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knitting ; and all are learning music on a small organ 1 lately 
purchased for them. Geography I have no* yet commented, 
having been so far unable to complete a map for their use ; 
but I hope very shortly to have one of the Holy Land ready 
for them.

Circu istances have interfered to prevent my visiting as 
large a number of places in the country with a view to raising 
funds as l did last year ; still a considerable sum has been 
paid over to the Treasurer, amounting in all to $1024.83, of 
this only $712.68 has been the direct result of past or recent 
meetings. The balance, $311.95. has been collected by the 
pupils attending various Grammar and Common Schools, to 
whom I made an appeal. The particulars will appear in the 
annual list of subscribers. 1 feel much pleasure in calling 
special attention to the amount thus raised, as it has been by 
children anxious to extend the benefits of education, so liber­
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ally bestowed on themselves, to those who are not similarly 
favoured by Providence. The contributions have for the most 
part been made in small sums ; often only a few cents ; yet by 
combination it is astonishing how much may be done. I trust 
that some similar plan may be adopted in Toronto, which has 
this year fallen lamentably short of what it contributed even 
last year.

mence 
tion of 
id four 
oy and 
cation, 
ay say 
hat my 
r of the 
lady to

I have the honour to be, Gentlemen,
Your very obedient servant,

BEVERLEY R. MORRIS, M.D.,
Superintendent.

January 28, 1262.
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HEAD MASTER’S REPORT FOR 1861.

Mr. President and Gentlemen,
Whoever reflects on the condition of those whom the Al­

mighty, in his inscrutable will, deprived of the choicest of 
earthly blessings—the faculties of hearing and of speech— 
and who, from this defect, are. shut out from holding converse 
with their fellow men, must regard it as an object of no slight
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importance, instead of that admirable medium of communica­
tion, which nature has provided for us, to substitute one, less 
perfect it is true, yet one, adequate to the wants of an intelli­
gent being, and as free from imperfections as the circumstances 
of their case will admit of.

We must acknowledge that our thoughts acquire a tinge 
from the medium through which they pass, and when language is 
obscure, and unintelligible, there must be confusion of thought, 
and indistinction of perception. When we reflect, too, that 
deaf mutes, in the exercise of their reasoning faculties, 
natural and arbitrary signs, which form, 
links of that intellectual process which connecta the prem­
ises with the conclusion, the importance of training the 
mind of our pupils to attach clearly defined ideas to lan- 

which must of necessity become their vernacular, is
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apparent.
That the system pursued in 

successful in developing the reflective faculties of those 
milled to our care, I am happy to admit, but, that the 
of their attainments in the use of language as 
communication with each other, has fallen short of the expec­
tations 1 had formed, I cannot deny, and as you Mr. President, 
and gentlemen, are acquainted with, and cannot exercise 
control over, the hindrance which, in some degree, operates 
injuriously against the better advancement of the pupils in 
colloquial forms of speech, and have with the Superintendent 
done what in you lay to remedy the hindrance complained of, 

must only hope for a brighter day to dawn on those 
“children of silence” who are the grateful recipients of your
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The number of pupils in attendance at School during the past 
year is 26, the average daily attendance 23.

The accompanying report of the N. Y. Institution, shewing 
the progress of those educated there, will, when compared 
with that of our pupils for the same period of time under 
instruction, enable you to form a correct estimate of the labours 
of the teachers and the progress of the pupils during the past
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y The 3rd class, under the care of Miss McGann, have learned
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and reviewed 164 lessons in Dr. Peat’s elementary work, and 
7 sections in “Scripture History for the Deaf and Dumb,” 
with a large vocabulary of familiar phrases compiled by Mr. 
J. S. Hutton, the talented principal of the Halifax Institution. 
Alexander Paterson and Anthony Kirkpatrick have learned 
“the History of Man:” the pupils of this class converse intelli­
gently on various subjects.
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Names of Pupils :ght.
Mary Cameron, 
Mary J. Rumley, 
Margaret Smith.

Alexander Paterson,that
Anthony Kirkpatrick,
John Allen,
John Johnson.

The 2nd class, taught by Miss Hamilton, have learned and 
reviewed 105 lessons in the book referred to, with an extensive

use
the

•em-
the

lan- 
,r, is vocabulary of the names of familiar objects ; the pupils of 

this class are smart and intelligent, and will soon be able to 
converse with their parents on home incidents, dec. Norman 
Lewis, William Cull and Archibald Cameron have learned 160 
lessons and 3 sections of Scripture History.

Names of Pupils :

ghly
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Isabella Hambly, 
Margaret Campbell, 
Ellen J. Reid,

Norman Lewis,
William Cull,
Archibald Campbell,
William Baptie,
Benjamin Neeley.

Junior Class, taught by Master, have learned from 20 to 
60 lessons, Ellen Baptie, John Hilker and John Loughead 
exhibit an average capacity to comprehend the constrnction of 
phrases and sentences m the present tense, their progress is 
quite satisfactory. Edwin Pingle, Kezia Wheeler, Elizabeth 
Neely, have lately made some improvement ; Matilda Hunter 
James Dean, and Jacob Zimmers, possess a very feeble intel-

Elexey J. Palmer, 
Sarah Snider.

? past

lect.(wing 
pared 
under 
hours 
3 past

The conduct of the pupils is above all praise, since two 
refractory boys have left.

S

All of which is respectfully submitted,

J. B. McGANN,
Head Matter Deaf and Dumb School,
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Hon. B. Spence.............
H. Thompson................
C. Moore.........................
Hon. J. Gordon...........
Mrs. Lorlng ................
John W. Roberts.......
Fulton. Michie 4 Co-
Richey 4 Harris.........
Angus Dallas..........................
R. Stanton...............................
Wm. Ross ...............................
John MacDonald.................
Larratt W. Smith..................
F. W. Coate ..........................
Friend......................................
J 0. Bowes..............................
Fred. W. Jarris.....................
J. C. P. Eaten..........................
Rev. G C. Irving.................
Rev. B. Hatch .....................
Hon: 0. Mowatt .................
B. Stock.................
Rev. John McCaul, LL.D
Rev. D. Scadding.................
Dr. Wright.............................
Richey 4 Harris ................
Mrs. McCaul....................—
Robert Sargeant................
Robert Wilkes .......-.........
Re ;. A. J. Broughall.......
H. Croft................................
Rev. W. Hincks................
Daniel Hill............................
David Buchan ....................

4.00TORONTO.
1.00$32.89Taken at Annual Meetings

Hon. G. W. Allan ..............
The Bishop of Toronto......
Mrs. James SVachsn.......- n
The Canada Company, by 1. Widder. 20.00
F. Widder..............................-.................. 4 00
M. A. Cameron.....................
Henry Rowsell.............. •••••
Rev, Thomas S. Kennedy.
George Michie.....................
Hon. J. Hillvard Cameron
Betley and Kay.......................
Wm Elliot................................
F. and G. Perkins 4 Co........
Gooderbam and Worts ......
Walter McKemle..................
C. S. Gsowskl...........................
D. L. Macpherson...................
J. Workman, M.D................
Rev. George Whitaker..........
Mrs Forster...........................
Mrs. John Boulton..............
Lady Robinson.......................
Mrs. Hagarty...........................
Alan Cameron.......................
Dodgson, Shields 4 Morton
Jas Ross, M.D.........................
Rev. H. J. Graeett..............
J. Lu'sin Robinson..............
J. S. Howard.........................
C. Morrison..............................
A. McLean Howard.............
F. A. Stayner.........
Mrs. George Boyd.
Edward Hooper—
Wm. McMaster 4 Nephews
G. T. Kingston...........
II. A. Joseph................
Chas. MaGrath...........
Mrs. E. Jones..............
Rev. Dr. Jennings ...
A. Mercer ....................
John Hector................
P. Paterson 4 Son.......
Thos. C. Keefer...........
H Forster 4 Co...........
Hon. J. G Sprvge ...
Mrs. Cayley ...............
William H. Burns ...
II. T. W. C...................

—-Mrs. McLean..............
J.Glass ........................
Mrs. Muter..................
Mrs Hind .................
George Buckland,......
O. 4 U, Severn..........
B. Ilomer Dixon ......
Hon. S. B. Harrison- 
O. L. Bc ardmore
J. .1. Nichol .......
M C. Cameron..
J Thompson.....
Rev. E Ryerson 
Mrs. Stephen Heward—
John Crawford, M.l .P*.
S. H. Blakey .........
'ii!. Lewis Mefttt—.....

2.003.00
2.008.00
5.002.00
2 00
4.00
2.001.00
1.004.00
LOO400 1.00400
2.005 00

10.006.00
1.002.00
2.006.00
0.605 00
4.004.(0
6.005.00
4.004.00
6.006.00
6.006.00
2.004.00
1.00200
8.004.00
2.004.00
1.002.00

.. 1.00300
1.004.00
1.006.00
1002.00
2 004.00
2.004.00
2.002.00
1.002.00
6.00.... 2.00

2.00
lo.oo

WHITBY.6.00
18.712.00 Taken at Meeting- 

Subscribed in room. 18.64

OSHAWA.
14.29Taken at Meeting- 

Subscribed in room 711

NORVAL.
20.06Taken at Meeting

âEBasse"
Hamilton ...................................... ..

Collected by Miss Pettigrew and
Miss Ross ..........................................

Small Contributions .............................

1.00

16.75

5.00
2.00

GUELPH.
77.71Taken at Meetings 

J. Trotter, Esq- 
Sheriff Grange ...
Collected by Mrs Batterrby 
Collected by others, names :

1.00....... .
2.1(0
675.... ............ »

not sent. 3.25

BRAMPTON.
36.94I Taken at Meetings«•••••• •••••••••

LIST OF SUBSCRIBERS TO FEBRUARY, 1862.
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YORKVILLE.
(Collected by Mies Louisa Lumley.)

Mrs, Lumley......
Louisa Lumley..
Kate McDonald..
Mrs. G. Bostwick
Mrs. Petry..........
Friend ................
Friend..................
Friend..................
Friend.................
Friend.................
F. Hirshfeldar...
Mr. 8. U. Blake.

GEORGETOWN.
23.91Taken at Meeting

(Collected by Master C. O’Meara.)
Charles O'Meara...................................
James O’Meara.......................................
Mary Maclean.......................................
W. Roe

0.50
BN0.60 0.600.60 0.600.25 1.000.60 0.250.201.00 Charles Young .... 

Samuel Phlllipps .
A. Wright............
J. Murray .........
Mrs. Murray........
R. Webster............
J. Mills ...............
J. Burnett............
D. Beatty................
— Harrison .......
Henry Tost........... .
J. Corry ...............
Friend...................
J. Bell....................
George Thompson
Lewis Stall...........
----- Hull...............
Friend...................
D. Stewart...........

0.251.004.00 0.250.101.00 0.261.002.00 0.250.452.00 0 200.406.00 0.400 252 00 010R. B0.264.00 1.00Mrs. Bostwick ......
Stanley ..................
Mrs. J. Wickson „
Mrs. Sessions..........
Mrs. Parker ..........
Friends ..................
Friend 
Friend 
Friend

0.252.00 MO0.061.00 0.300201.00 0.250.251.00 1.000.102.00 1.600 2510.00 
, 1.00 0.450.60 0.260.202.00 0250.25. 0.60 
. 4.00 
. 6.00 
. 4.00 
. 6.00 
. 6.00 
. 2.00 . 1.00 
. 8.00 
. 2.00 . 1.00 
, 1.00 
. 1.00 

1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

.. 2.00 

.. 2.00 

.. 1.00 

.. 5.00

(Collected by Master Wood.)0.25 0.26Albinus.........
N Igrus............
Friend............
Mrs. Hawkins 
Mrs. Wallace.
Friend............
Moses ............
Miss Wiglie .
Angelina........
Friend............
Friend............
Mrs Bloor .... 
Miss Severs...
Friend...........
Mr. Brown .... 
Mrs. Wickson 
Mi White...

0 60 0.240.30M 025
0.10BOWMANVILLE. 010

18.63 0.121Taken at Meeting........
Rev. Mr. Smith............
Mr. Miller.....................
Mr and Mrs. Bulling.
Mr. R. Bird....................
Mr. Brooks....................
Mr. McLeod ............... .
Mr. Pleas.................................................. ... -
Young Ladies of Grammar School... 13.60

2.00 0.20
US) 0.25
1.60
1.00 0.
2.00 0.20
1.00 0.25
0.50 0.121

0.1
0.20
0.15LINDSAY.
0.1613 86Taken at Meeting.... 

Master John Vicars
0.60J. R0.25 0.10Mrs. Stit...........

Friend...............
Mrs. Davis .......
Mr Ord ...........
Friend...............
Friend...............
Mrs. Brown ... 
Mrs. Fortune... 
Mrs. Alcorn ...
Mr. Young......
Friend...............
Mr Hamilton... 
Mrs. Phipps ...
Friend...............
Mr. Sleigh .......
Mrs. Mcdcalte 
James Medcalfc

0.05PETERBOROUGH. 0.08
34.97Taken at Meetings 0.25

.. 18.71 

.. 18.64 0.20
0.26STEWARTSTOWN. 0B023.78Taken at Meeting. 0.2n
0.25.. 14.29 

... 711 0.25ROCKWOOD.
0.207.30Taken at Meeting...................................

Dr. Clements...........................................
Alexander Hill.......................................
Joseph Lister...........................................
Small sums ...........................................
----- McKenzie.........................................
Collected by pupils of the Con mon 

School ...............................................

0.261.00
0.261.00

... 20.06 

... 1.00 
ig 17.25

... 16.75

0.601.00
0.103.12
0.600.25 I0.50

25.40
id HAMILTON.

(Collected by Pupils of Central School.)
Miss S A. Spencer ............................... 1® ®5
Miss A. Cresswell................
Miss A. Falrgrieve ............
Miss Jessie Hamilton........
Miss Kate Scobie ................
Miss Charlotte Mills ........
Miss Maria Haigh................
Miss Emma Medley............
Miss Mary Kendall............
Miss Margaret Henderson.

... 5.00
... 2.00 BOND HEAD.

(Collected by Miss H. Caviller.)
Mr. McGann ...........................................
Mr. Williams...........................................
Mrs. Perram...........................................
Miss Perram ...........................................
Miss L. Perram.......................................
Mrs. William............................................
Mrs. Caviller...........................................
H. Gaviller...............................................
A. Gaviller...............................................

'14.190.25 .10.871
10.000.60

0.20 6.000 20 4.200.10 4.100 60it. 3.000.50 8.001.00 4.024.00
... 30.94

h

i
\

(

c

\
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w. \ 
a. Mi70.26CashMl«s Matilda Niff, Miaa Caroline 

Duggan, Miss M. A. Duggan,
and Maater F. A. Watkins...........

Farther Contributions...........................

060H. Forbes ..
H. Brent......
8. Jones .....
A. Watson .. 
Miss Bundle
B. Smith......
C. Jones .....
O. Garnet
P. Smith.....
B. Burton . 
Friend..
J. Scoit 
Friend 
Friend

W.J.0.10
Cash. 
W. A

0.2614.
0.124

Cash.0 26
Frien
Cash.

0.25RICHMOND HILL.
(Collected by pupils of Grammar School.)
JM Steel................................... ............ v>10
J Sanderson ...........
Letitia Vandenburg 
Thomas Fogarty ...
J Foley ...................
P Foley ....................
A C V........................
JWDV..................

0.50
P. M,0.26
T. Cs0.250,05 R. W0.260,20 John0.02.. 0,10 Cash0.080,05 R. Cl0.010,06 M. J0.251,00 Mrs.(Collected by 8. Tapscott.)0,06 Cash02450,06 8. Tapscott....

M. T. Choate.
W. Amos........
C. Reed ........
J. Rutherford
J. Moore.................

(Collected by Mss Margaret Read.)

Mr. Church ........
G. Anderson........
Mr. O’Brien ........
Friend.................... .
G. M. B ................

CV. Cash............. eeeeeeeeeeeeeee 0.260,05JOV......................
O T Dickson .............
Friend by CTD.....
F McPhllllpa.............
G McPhillips.............
J R Arnold.................
C Melbourne.............
Collection at Concert .

Do in Com School, Senr Dept 2,60 
Do Junr Dept 8,60

Frier0.250,30 Frier.. 0.850.25 Cash0.250,05 Mrs.0.1240,05 J.BI
Frier0,25

Ü.250,10 G. B0.201,87 Cut0.05
Cash...... 0.05

Do Miss0.100,23Friend Cash0.26
Cash0.12CashPORT HOPE. 0.10Cash24.18 Mr.Taken at Meeting.............. •••••.......... .

(Collected by Mrs. Grierson.)
.. 0.06Cash D.C0.25John Quinlan 

Mrs Lee........
0» Mrs.0.30G. Grierson ..

J. McLeod .....
J. Robertson ..
J. Burton ......
8. Little.........
M. Little.........
S. Night.........
Mr. Matthews 
A. Cochrane ..
M Hamilton..
M. Peplow.....
H. Holtiff.....
A. Smith.......
M. Rubridge.
R. Robertson.
L. Burton ....
B (Collected by Miss Emily Shortt )

W. Bennett...........................................
J. Shortt.......
J. Galbraith
E. Mulligan
F. Trelaid ...
P. Monsel ...
J. Johnson...
W. P. Jones 
J.F. Dewar...
H. Perry.......

Mrs. Shortt 
George 
Mrs.Ti

0124 D. B0.25E.U0,36 Mrs(Collected by A. M. Cleghorn.)0.25 Mr0.60D. Cleghorn .....
Handysidcs

0.12 Mrs0.60Mrs.0.12 Mrs010D. Jones.........
W.C..................
0. Robinson
J. Spalding ............................. "
M. Butterfield ....
Friend....................
Friend....................
Mr. B. Scannens 
Miss a Sweettard
Mrs. Tiven...........
Mr. Sander...........
Friend 
Friend 
Friend 
Frieud

0.12 Jos.0.124<1.15 Mis:0.60
0.16 W.0.50
0.07 J. 6 

Mrs
0.1210.05 0.1240.25 Mr.0.1240.12 Mrs0.260.12 M.l0.26

0.26 A. 10.26
0.26 Mrs0.25
0.06 M. 1... 0.124

A. I0.070.25 Boo0.1240.25 J.Ï0.1240.35 T.l(Collected by E. Warner.)0.26 W.0.124W. Hogg

Mr. Buttery ......................
S. Allen ......
R. Roach.....
J. Marshall..
C. A. Hagerman
A. Hewson.........
J. Hewson.........
Chalk .................
W. Richardson ..
J. Brownscombe
John Clunk .....
W. Creig............
Biserl .................
Stillwell............ .
W. Weir............
Hansman ........ ............. _ .. „

(Collected by Marston Hatton.)
Russell........... .....................

0.25 .. 0.26leeesssesseee
R.N0.15 Hei0.124• •••se •••0.124 Mri0.1240.124 

0 26
II.01Ît J.’01

0.124 its esse•••assess oeeeeeeoesei
W0.1240.25 Adi0.124Cash 0.26 Mr0.120.25 J.F. Ward 0.120.26 0.124uroer

(Collected by W. Wells.) 
raith.....................................

Mr0.1240 26 Mr0.12tJ. Galb
fcollMted byWiiiiam Forbes and B. SmltH)

J. Litt’e ................................................... U'f?
J. A. Black..............................................  O'»»

4... 0.124 Wi0.12
H.0.124
Jol0.12
T.0.12
D.0.124H. Kells...................... «...........*.............

H. Ward..................................................
G. Whitehead.......................... .............. .
Friend.......................................................

026 W
0.10 J.0.26J.L.0.25

7I

)

>
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0.5»0.121 A. Edsall ...
0.26 J. r. Dewar
0.26 R. 0. H.......
0.25 T. Luxon.......
0.60 M. Thompson
0.26 J. Plain ......

W. Wallace 
0. Mildrew.. 
W. J. Jones..

.70.26 

. 0.60 
. 0.10 
. 0.26 
. 0.121 
... 0 26 
. 0.35 
,. 0.60 
.. 0.25 
.. 0.26 
.. 0.26 
.. 0.02 
.. 0.08 
.. 0.01 
.. 036

0.26
0.20
0.10Cash
026W. Anderson
0.10Cash

0.26Friend
0.26Cash BURWICK,0.121P. M. M.......

T. Campbell 
R. Warner.. 
John Lees ..

4.080.26 Taken at Meeting..................................
Rev. W. Phllp .......................................
Dr. D’Evelyn...........................................

. Miss Agar...............................................
' Mr. Frank...............-.............................

— Medforth ...........................................
0. Burns..................................................
Dr. Williams................................ ..........
Collected by Miss E. Kaiser and Miss

J. Shaver...........................................
Collected by Miss K. Wurts and Miss

M. A. Howell...................................
Collected by Mr. Jas. Shaver and

Mr. Jos. Brown...............................
Collected by Mr. A. E. Standen and

J. 0. Greey.......................................
Collected by Miss Louisa Standen and 

Miss M. A. Akam
Collected by Misses M. Gowland. A. 

Wallace, M. Stegman, S. Hardie,
and 8. J. Kennedy ......................

Collected by Misses S. Elliott, E. A.
Standen, and Fanny Gowland... 1.00 

Collected by Misses William, Wright, 
and M. Whitmore...........................

1.000Ali 1.000.
0.300.20Cash
0300.26R. Cuthbert

M. Jones.....
Mrs. Haytel 
Cash.............

0.260.121
0.30.. 0.26

0.121 0.60.. 0225 
. 0.26 
... 0.26 
... 0.86 
... 0.26 
... 0.121

0 1Cash
4.430.2Friend

Friend 0.121

! 4.23. 0.12Cash
0.12Mrs. Hunter

J. Black .....
Friend.........

3.9010.25vsd.l 0 60... 0.26 
... 0.20 
... 0.05 
... 0.06 
... 0.10 
... 0.25 
.... 0.12 
... 0.10 
... 0.06 
... 0.25

2.46. 0.26G. B
0.10Cash

20710.25Cash eeeeaeaeee
. 0.121Miss Black
“àCash

1.500Cash
(Collected by Miss Kate McDermot.)

Mr. R. McDermot.......
D. Campbell................
Mrs. Meredith ...........
D. Bethune...................
Mrs. Knight.................
Mr Milligan...............
Mrs. J. Lang...............
Mrs................................
Jos. Grey.......................
Miss Sisson ...............
W. H. Evatt...............
J. Molson ...................
Mrs. Libby...................
Mr. Fogarty ...............
Mrs. Torton...............
M. Rubidge...................
A. Rubidge...................
Mrs. Lang...................
M. Moss ....
A. S>..........
Bools ........
J. R. Grant 
T. Masters 
W. Caruth

060
0.30

0.600.760.30 0.25.... 0.25 0.50 GRIMSBT.
'(Collected by Pupils of Grammar School)
Walter Nelles........................................... 435
Linus Woolverton..
Ad. Palmer.............
Amicus ...................
Edgar Woolverton 
James Ruthven....

a.) 0.250.60
0.260.50
0.26.... 010 .... 0.121 

.... 0.50 

.... 0.50 
.... 0.121 
....  0.121

135....... - 0.26 1.260.25
1.160.26 1.00

!...... 0.12 1.000.8
0.060.121 0.25 DRUMMONDVILLE.

(Collected by Mbs Lowell and Miss Ewart.)
Chas. E. Dunn ....................................... 6.00
Rev. Cbas. L Ingles .
Alanson Ross................
Mrs. McGlashan 
Mrs. Duncan .....
Wm. McKay ....
Geo. Pettit........
Peter Ker........
John Creighton.
M B. Morris ....
Friend................
Mrs. Cols...........—•
L. Brokenshaw 
C. F. Record ..
E. Red path........
Mr. Davy 
Friend...
R. Garner .................... ............... «hiss»

..... 0.26
0.1210.26

...  VS

..... 010

0.25
0.25 ..........  8.00

0.121 ............. 100
• •assesses* 1.000.1ojl0.07 !•••••••••••••••<

0.121 0.601.000.121 _____ 0500.25•) 0.600.250.121 0.60(Collected by J. A. Black.) 
?i^n7..........................."

. 0.26 0.260.12Heals0.121 0250.12Mrs.0.121 0.250.121H. P°'1!t 0.25. 0.121
. 0.26

J. Wright ...................
W. Oillett...................
Adams..........................
Mrs. Clemige...............
J. W, Chalk ...............

01 ........... 0.26• ••••••••*••*••••<0.121 0.25....... 0.121
........ 025

0.121 0.25•••••••••••••••*•••**••••••••0.12 .. 0.250.121 Ml.................................................................. 0.12 0.2f(Collected by D. Rubidge.)0.121
026Mr. Chappie

Mr. Menhenltt..................
Wm. Chappie......................
H. Coombs.........................
John Wittman..................

0.121 • *•••••••••••••••••••••• 0.26J. Gamer ...............................0.260.12 t 0.37Small amounts..
(Collected by Miss Woodruff.)

..................0371

.................. 0.10
ess. ••••••••••*•**•0.12

0.121 1.00S. Dickie....................
J. C. Woodruff.......
William Lowell.......
Rev. Wm. Learning 
Rev. James Dowling

0.100.12 1.000.121T. E0.12 1.00. 0.25D. Rubidge...................0.121 1.000.121W.C ••••6e••••••*•*•**esssseton.) 1.000.50J. F0.26
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0.25W. Connolly 

Friend..........
0.50 0.25Theodore Woodruff 

Miss 8. Woodruff.
Thomas Blanton .
Miss Webb.............
Miss Thompson....
Mrs Cameron ....
Mrs. Hubbard ....
Mrs. Taylor........
Mrs. J. Cole .......
D. McKenzie....... .
Mrs. Mansel .......
Mary Sheridan...
M”' ^Collected’by Miss Murray.)

Mrs. Murray............................................. lfin
Edward Brown........................................
Rev. Wm. Leeming.......
Mrs. Blackwell................
Mr. Thomas ....................
John Her, J - P................
Mr. Sutton........................
Mrs. Irving ....................
George Dalton ................
Mrs. Lemon ............. .
Mrs. Green........................
Richard Healy ................
Miss F. Murray...............
Miss Murray...
A. Malone ......
M. Hoye..........
John Efford ..
Mrs. Forbes ...................
John Law .
Mrs. Ellis ...... .
Mrs. Orchard..
Mrs. Wakefield...
Miss Neilson..............
Friend

0.60 (Collected by Miss Aberdeln.) 
Rev. W. Leeming..
Dr. R. Aberdein.....
.1. A. Wilkinson ..
Rev. W. Christie ..
A. Hepburn .........
Mrs. Macklem ......
W. Carnochan .....
Mrs. A. T. Macklem..........
Mrs. Gibson...........................
Mrs. Simpson.......................
Friend ..................................
Friend....................................
Mr. Flett................................
Friend....... ...........................
C. Deming ...................*..........
J, Stark.....................................
Mrs. McGwyn 
Friend .....
A.Cooper.
G.Ussher.
Mrs. Donahoe .
Mrs. Guy...........
Small amounts.........

0.50 1.00
050 1.00
0.50 1.000.60 0.500.60 0.500.50 0.50

0.37* 0.600 25 0.50
0.25 0.500.25 0.600.25 0.60

................ 0.25
0.25nil see ••••#••••
0.251.00 .... 0.25«••••••••••••.... 1.00 0.251.00 0.26................ 0.50 ............a......................... ..

•aaaiaaaaa••• 0.250 50 . 0.26................ 0.50 0.250.50 „.••••••••••••••••••••.......
......... ..hi essaaa •••••• ••• 0.25•••■••••••••••

0 60 0.25• •••« assess•••
0.60 .......... 1.80................ 0 50
0.25
0.25 STAMFORD. 

(Collected by Miss Dee.)
Dr. John Mewburn...........
Mrs. Taylor
Miss Harvy............................
Miss Dec................................
F. Mewburn.......................
Mrs. Snively.......................
Mrs. Carrell .......................
Fred. Williams..................
Miss Wilson .......................
Miss Clark...........................
Miss F. Wilson..................
Mrs. Wynne .:....................
(}. H. d Miss Henry.)

0.25
0.25

................ 0.25••••••••••••
.1.25 ■aaaaaaasees

0.25
0 25
0.25
0 25 !>■••••••••••

................ 025
;..................  0.37i aaaiaaaaa......... ..................

CHIPPAWA. 
(Collected by Miss Oliver.)

Mrs. Street...........- "
Mrs. Caroline Macklem 
Dr. George McMicking
Mrs. Scott ....... ..............
J. C. Kirkpatrick..........
Friend...............................
Alex. R. Howat..............
Mrs. Macklem .............
Mrs. Bennett.................
Friend..............................
Friend..............................

James Oswald..............
Jane Peterson ..........
John McMicking ......
Mrs. McMtching .....
Mrs. Diddle-....-." 
Rev. D. H. Goodwills
Mrs. Willson..............
Mrs. Stewart..............
Friend..........................
J. McKerlie.................Box

Friend

l
received for 1862.have been

The following
since making up

BARRIE-
TORONTO.

By Rev A J Brougball, Sermon in
St. Stephen's Church........ -•••■•

By Rev T 8 Kennedy, Sermon in St
John’s Church............... —*

By Rev T Ellerby, Sermon in
Chapel......................................

G Booth.................—...... v...........
Officers of 30th Regiment ........
Canada Company..-..................
Frederick Widder, Esq............

..... 1,00
CoUert^°by*Miss Annie Mor^nù"... 15,06
By Rev. B Morgan, sermon, Barrie... 5,00
Sermon, St Peter s, Innisfil................... '

.< St Paul’s, “
Orange Hall. Essa

ORANGEVILLE.
Collection in Baptist Church...

20,18

21,63 3.25
2,00Zion

24,50
1,00

. 65.00
30.00 4.00

5.00

Pupil

(I
Collec

1
Coller

h

Collei

I
Colle.

S

Rev 1

ByR
(

Rev

By I
i

ByP

ByB

Colic

By I

Taki
Mr.
Miss
Mr I
Job!
Mrs
Mr 1
Tho
Mrs
Sirs
Coll
Mr
RC
Job
Mr
Tho

(C<
By.

By
lly]
By
By

r
\ j

a

i
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or 1862,

1,00
......  15,06
rie... 6,00

4,35
3.25
2,00

4.00
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BELLMONT.NEWCASTLE.

Pupils of Grammar School....

MILTON.
(From Pupils of Common School.) 

Collected by Misses Thompson and
Harrison................................ ••••—

Collected by Messrs Spiers and Chis­
holm ...............................................

4,00Rev W Dignani52,00

NORIIAM.
1,00Rev T Demorest

7,03

11,57 GOULBURX. 
By Rev James Godfrey ....... 1,00

ONONDAGA.
Collected by Misses Elliot and King, 31,00 

GANANOQUE.
(From Pupils of Grammar School.) 

Collected by Masters C Briggs and E 
Stunden ...........................................

WESTON.
19.20Taken at Meeting.

Collected by Pupils of Common Sch. 1812 
Collected by Miss Wheelwright........... 0.50

MO
COOKSVILLK.

FORT ERIE. 7.19Taken at Meeting
Jos. Wright .......
John Galbraith...
James Hamilton 
Rev. Mr. Greene
F. Harden ...........
Mrs. Harden.......
Three Friends ...
Rev. T. Hodge ...
Mr. Shaw..............
Dr. Twining ......
(Collected by Pupils of Cookeville Common 

School.)
(Collected by Miss M. L. Watts.)

Mr. and Mrs. Farr ...............................
Mrs. Haines ...........................................
Mrs Watts and Family.......................
Mr. Oobert.......
Mr. J. Graham 
Mr. J. Griffith 
Mr. Baharell....
Mrs. Pallet...... .
Mrs. Walker ...
Friend...............
Mr. Wark .......
Mrs Wilson ...
Mr. Baharell...
Small sums ...

(Collected by Miss Hannah Morley.)
F. B. Curtis........................
W. C. Dascomb................
F. B. Morley and Family
Friend................................
Small sums ....................

(Collectedby Miss M. A. Morley)
F. B. Curtis..............................................
Maggie and John Morley ...................
J.McK................... ...................................
M. Parker, Esq.......................................
Friend.......................................................
A. Stranger ...........................................
Small sums ...........................................

(Collected by Miss M A. Watkins.)
Mr. R Banan and daughter
Mrs. Wilson ..........................
Mrs. G. Schillar ...................
Friend.......................... •••........

(Collected by Misses E. and A. Tracey.)
Small sums............................................... r
(Collected by Master J. Cooper, and J. 
1 Watson.)

5,00Rev Henry Holland, 1.00
1.00
0.50OMEMEE.

By Rev N Disbrow, Sermon in Christ 
Church ............................................

0 50
0.254,00 0,20
0.70

burford. 200
1.002,00Rev J Padfleld 1.00

PARIS.
By Rev E Ebbs, Sermon in Congre­

gational Chapel...............................
By Pupils of Grammar School...........

SUTTON.
By Rev W Ritchie, Sermon in Ch... 15,00

HALDIMAND.
Collection In Baptist Church,

7,20
25,00

0.50
0.25
0 40
0.25
0.02
0.20
0.20
0.50

6,00 0.20
0.20
0.24ADOLPHUSTOWN.

By Rev R Harding, Sermon in Ch... 4,00 

BOLTON.

0.20
0.25
1.21

01611,55Taken at meeting ....
Mr Joseph Warbrick
Miss Shield................
Mr Longbottom .....
John Harper.............
Mrs Leech .................
Mr Bell .....................
Thomas Curliss.........
Mrs Curliss.................
Strangers ..................
Collection ..................
Mr Middleton .........
R Conway .................
John Calwell.............
Mr Wallace...............
Thomas Elliott......... —----- „ . ,,

(Collected by Pupils of Common School.) 
By John Clarke, and James Hender-

By Albert Bolton, and George Nunn.
By Robert Dalton and Charles Bolton 
By John Hilliard, and Henry Taylor.
By Miss E. J. Bolton, and Miss Ann 

Evans ...............................................

0.25l,"l>
0,25 0 35

0.200,12
0.321. 0.511

0,25
0.150,20

0,30 0.20
0 150,10

0.71 1.00
0.250,75
1.1,00 25
1.250,20

0,50
0.430 50
0.250.50
020
0.12

530
0.633.64

1 90
0.93

0.25Friend........
Small sums,9.03 0.50
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NEWCASTLE.
(Collected by Pupils of Grammar School.)

Master James Draper............................14.42^
Misses Allen and Turney.........
Master Charles Massey .............
Master Asa Wilmot.....................
Master Wellington Carleton....
Master Isaac Brock.....................
Master George Casselman........
Master William Farnromb.......
Master Richard Rolls.................
Misses Warner and Ivory.......
Miss Shaw.....................................
Misses Lawless and Steen.......
Misses McAlenter and Herbert
Master Thon.as Chappell .......
Miss Julia Ferguson ................
Master Wm. Wagstaff...............

TALBOTVILLE.
Collected by New Con. Methodist ... 2,00

(Collected by Master J. Esard.)

Small sums................................ ••••••;....... .
(Collected by Master M. Readman )

Mr. A. Parker ...........
Mr. and Mrs. Bemrose 
Mrs. and M. Readman
Mr. Totton....................
Friend............................
Mi s M. Morley...........
John Cook ..................
Small sums....................
(Collected by Masters F G. Brown, and 

Q. Johnston.)

0.424
W

12.7(1 «1.00 11.2740 40
2 060.22*

0.30 1624
0.830124
0.650.124
2.250.124 1.351.22 1224

0.674
071

0.12 J 0.40F. G. Brown .................
S r. and Mrs. Winter.
Mr Jos. Neil................
Miss Lebert....................
Mr John Neil ............
Friend.............................
George Jrh"Ston.......
F. R. Jennings.............

0 25 0.31
0.24 0.674

0.124 
0 20

0.31

0121
0124 I
0 25

I
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“ Mrs. Hudson, for Board of Isabella Hambly
“ Bills, incidental............................. .................
“ Petty cash ........................................................
“ Printing and Stationery ...............................
“ Expenses of Meetings, Toronto .....................

country ......................
Deputation to Quebec

“ Collector, Toronto
“ Rent .................
“ Discount on bill... 
“ Balance in hand .

97 27 
2000 00 
278 00 

41 71 
717 93 
311 95 
21 00 

2299 82

$ c.
By Salaries—Superintendent 

Mr. McGann .. 
Miss McGann .. 
Miss Hamilton 
Matron.............

. $860 00 

. 1073 64 

. 148 00
. 142 00

84 00

“ For Board of Pupils

<o

$ c.

2307 64 
2323 63 
216 75 

35 00 
187 05 
66 14 

176 66 
24 00 

134 36 
38 34 
16 60 

236 00 
2 71 
2 90

$5767 68
WILLIAM McMASTER,

Treasurer.
(Signed)

To Balance from last year .............
“ Government Grant .....................
“ Subscriptions, Toronto ..............
“ Meetings, Toronto.....................

Country.....................
“ Collected by Schools in country
“ Fees ............................................ .
“ Board of Pupils .............. ..........

$6767 68
G. T. KINGSTON, 
THOMAS MOSS, | Auditor».

TREASURER’S BALANCE SHEET FOR 1861. (Sir.
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RESOLUTIONS PASSED AT ANNUAL MEETING, 
FEBRUARY, 1862.

the Warden of YorkMoved by the Mayor, seconded by

That the Report now read be adopted and printed, togethei 
with the Treasurer’s statement, and the list of subscribers. 

Moved by Vice-Chan. Spragge, seconded by Rev. A. Topp, 
That the success which has attended the efforts of the Society 

during the past year, affords great encouragement for increased 
exertions by all who feel sympathy in the benevolent objects of 
the Society, so that the benefits of the school may be rendered 
available to a largely increased number of pupils.

Moved by Hon. G. W. Allan, seconded by Rev. Dr. Green, 
That the thanks of the Society are due to those ladies and 

centlemen who have in the various towns visited by the depu­
tation so efficiently rendered their aid in carrying out the object 
of the tour ; and also to the Pupils of the various Grammar aud 
Common Schools, who have so liberally responded to the.

appeal made to them.
Moved by the Warden of the County of Peel, seconded by

Wm. Tyrrel, Esq.,
That the Committee for 1862-3 be composed of the following

4

• ..

gentlemen : ..
The Hon. Vice-Chancellor Spragge, Hon. G. W. Allan, 

Hon. S. B. Harrison ; Rev. Drs. McCaul, Lillie and Green ; 
Revs. H. J. Grasett, W. S. Darling, T. Ellerby, W. Reid, A. 
Topp.T. S. Kennedy, Dr. Jennings ; Professor Kingston, Wm. 
McMaster, Esq., Dr. Ross, the Mayor, D. B. Read, Esq., 
T. Moss, Esq., Sheriff Jarvis, J. S. Howard, Esq., the Super­
intendent. _

Moved by W. F. McMaster, Esq., seconded by Kev. 1. b-
Kennedy, .

That in order to relieve the Committee of their pecuniary
difficulties prompt steps be taken to obtain contributions from 

the citizens.
Moved by Taos. W. Birchall, Esq., seconded by Samuel 

Sprbull, Esq.,
That the thanks of the Society are due to its Officers, and 

members of the Committee, for the efficient way in which they 
have performed their duties during the past year.
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